1© KEMET Electronics Corporation • One East Broward Boulevard� T2059_T550 • 1/12/2024
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
Built Into Tomorrow
Benefits
•	 Includes F-Tech anode which eliminates hidden defects in
the dielectric
•	 100% simulated breakdown screening
•	 Maximum operating temperature of +105°C

Tantalum Polymer Capacitors – Hermetically Sealed
T550 Axial & T555 Surface Mount 105°C
Ordering Information
T 550 B 107 M 025 A T 4251
Capacitor
Class Series Case
Size
Capacitance
Code (pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Rated Voltage
(VDC)
Product
Level
Termination
Finish Surge Option** Packaging**
T =
Tantalum
550 = Axial
Leaded
PHS
555 =
Surface
Mount PHS
B
C
First two
digits
represent
significant
figures. Third
digit specifies
number of
zeros.
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
006 = 6.3
008 = 8
010 = 10
015 = 15
025 = 25
030 = 30
035 = 35
040 = 40
050 = 50
060 = 60
075= 75
100 = 100
A = N/A
B* = DLA
13030 standard
reliability
T* = DLA 13030
high reliability
E* = DLA
13030 "B" level
equivalent for T
termination
F* = DLA
13030 "T" level
equivalent for T
termination
T = 100% tin (Sn)-
plated
H = Tin/lead
(SnPb) solder
coated (5% Pb
minimum)
Blank = 25°C ±5°C, 10 cycles,
after constant voltage
conditioning (KEMET standard)
4251 = 10 cycles, –55°C and

ESR
Ripple
Current
(V) 85°C µF KEMET/EIA (See below
for part options)
(See below
for part options)
µA at 25°C Maximum/
5 Minutes
% at 25°C
120 Hz Max
mΩ at 25°C
100 kHz
mArms at
85°C/40 kHz
6.3 140 B T550B147(1)006A(3) N/A 6.3 5.0 120 1,510
8 220 B T550B227(1)008A(3) N/A 13.2 5.0 120 1,510
8 680 B T550B687(1)008A(3) N/A 40.8 5.0 90 1750
10 100 B T550B107(1)010A(3) N/A 7.5 5.0 140 1400
10 180 B T550B187(1)010A(3) N/A 13.5 5.0 110 1580
10 560 B T550B567(1)010A(3) N/A 42.0 5.0 90 1750
15 70 B T550B706(1)015A(3) N/A 7.9 5.0 140 1400
15 120 B T550B127(1)015A(3) N/A 13.5 5.0 110 1580
15 390 B T550B397(1)015A(3) N/A 43.9 5.0 90 1750
25 50 B T550B506(1)025A(3) N/A 9.4 5.0 170 1275
25 100 B T550B107(1)025(2)H 13030-01(1)(4)(5)L(6) 18.8 5.0 190 1,200
25 100 B T550B107(1)025A(3) N/A 18.8 5.0 190 1,200
30 40 B T550B406(1)030A(3) N/A 9.0 5.0 170 1,275
30 68 B T550B686(1)030A(3) N/A 15.3 5.0 140 1,400
35 330 B T550B337(1)035A(3) N/A 86.6 10.0 180 1,240
35 500 B T550B507(1)035A(3) N/A 86.6 10.0 110 1,240
40 100 B T550B107(1)040(2)(3) 13030-02(1)(4)(5)L(6) 30.0 5.0 150 1,350
40 100 B T550B107(1)040(7)T N/A 30.0 5.0 150 1,350
40 120 B T550B127(1)040(2)(3) 13030-03(1)(4)(5)L(6) 36.0 5.0 120 1,510
40 120 B T550B127(1)040(7)T N/A 36.0 5.0 120 1,510
50 25 B T550B256(1)050A(3) N/A 9.4 5.0 170 1,275
50 47 B T550B476(1)050A(3) N/A 17.6 5.0 150 1,350
50 100 B T550B107(1)050(2)(3) 13030-04(1)(4)(5)L(6) 37.5 5.0 130 1,450
50 100 B T550B107(1)050(7)T N/A 37.5 5.0 130 1,450
50 120 B T550B127(1)050(2)(3) 13030-05(1)(4)(5)L(6) 45.0 5.0 90 1,750
50 120 B T550B127(1)050(7)T N/A 45.0 5.0 90 1,750
50 300 C T550C307(1)050A(3) N/A 112.5 7.0 100 1,460
60 20 B T550B206(1)060A(3) N/A 9.0 5.0 200 1,175
60 39 B T550B396(1)060A(3) N/A 17.6 5.0 160 1,310
60 100 B T550B107(1)060(2)(3) 13030-06(1)(4)(5)L(6) 45.0 5.0 100 1,660
60 100 B T550B107(1)060(7)T N/A 45.0 5.0 100 1,660
75 75 B T550B756(1)075(2)(3) 13030-07(1)(4)(5)L(6) 42.2 5.0 110 1,580
75 75 B T550B756(1)075(7)T N/A 42.2 5.0 110 1,580
75 82 B T550B826(1)075A(3) N/A 57.6 5.0 220 1,800
100 25 B T550B256(1)100(2)(3) 13030-08(1)(4)(5)L(6) 18.8 5.0 190 1,200
100 25 B T550B256(1)100(7)T N/A 18.8 5.0 190 1,200
(1) To complete KEMET part number, insert M for ±20% or K for ±10%. Designates capacitance tolerance.
(2) To complete KEMET part number, insert A = N/A, B = standard reliability, or T = high reliability.

Capacitance Case Size KEMET
Part Number
DC
Leakage DF Maximum
ESR
Ripple
Current
(V) 85°C µF KEMET/EIA (See below for part options) µA at 25°C Maximum/
5 Minutes
% at 25°C
120 Hz Max
mΩ at 25°C
100 kHz
mArms at
85°C/40 kHz
6.3 140 B T555B147(1)006A(3) 6.3 5.0 120 1,510
8 220 B T555B227(1)008A(3) 13.2 5.0 120 1,510
8 680 B T555B687(1)008A(3) 40.8 5.0 90 1,750
10 100 B T555B107(1)010A(3) 7.5 5.0 140 1,400
10 180 B T555B187(1)010A(3) 13.5 5.0 110 1,580
10 560 B T555B567(1)010A(3) 42.0 5.0 90 1,750
15 70 B T555B706(1)015A(3) 7.9 5.0 140 1,400
15 120 B T555B127(1)015A(3) 13.5 5.0 110 1,580
15 390 B T555B397(1)015A(3) 43.9 5.0 90 1,750
25 50 B T555B506(1)025A(3) 9.4 5.0 170 1,275
25 100 B T555B107(1)025A(3) 18.8 5.0 190 1,200
30 40 B T555B406(1)030A(3) 9.0 5.0 170 1,275
30 68 B T555B686(1)030A(3) 15.3 5.0 140 1,400
35 330 B T555B337(1)035A(3) 86.6 10.0 180 1,240
35 500 B T555B507(1)035A(3) 86.6 10.0 110 1,580
40 100 B T555B107(1)040A(3) 30.0 5.0 150 1,350
40 120 B T555B127(1)040A(3) 36.0 5.0 120 1,510
50 25 B T555B256(1)050A(3) 9.4 5.0 170 1,275
50 47 B T555B476(1)050A(3) 17.6 5.0 150 1,350
50 100 B T555B107(1)050A(3) 37.5 5.0 130 1,450
50 120 B T555B127(1)050A(3) 45.0 5.0 90 1,750
60 20 B T555B206(1)060A(3) 9.0 5.0 200 1,175
60 39 B T555B396(1)060A(3) 17.6 5.0 160 1,310
60 100 B T555B107(1)060A(3) 45.0 5.0 100 1,660
75 75 B T555B756(1)075A(3) 42.2 5.0 110 1,580
75 82 B T555B826(1)075A(3) 57.6 5.0 220 1,800
100 25 B T555B256(1)100A(3) 18.8 5.0 190 1,200
(1) To complete KEMET part number, insert M for ±20% or K for ±10%. Designates capacitance tolerance.
(3) To complete KEMET part number, insert T = 100% Matte Tin (Sn)-plated, H = Standard Solder coated (SnPb 5% Pb minimum). Designates termination
finish.